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Decision No._A54373
BEFCRE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Commission investigation into the
operations and practices of LILLIE
TRANSPORTATION COMPANY, INC., a cor- Case No., 5150 \%éééa

poration. @
Lafayette J, Smallpage and Edward M, Berol, for ‘%f

respondent. <€4>

Douglas BgogkmanE for California Motor Express, Ltd., -
interested party.

Boris H, lakusta, for Field Division, Public Utilities
Commission,

QELNIQN

This proceeding was instituted upon the Commission's own
motlon to determine whether Lillie Traunsportation Company, Inc.,
2 corperation, hercinafter c¢alled respondent, has operated, since
June 20, 1949, as a highway common carricr without prior authority,

in violation of Section 50-3/% of the Public Utilities Act.

A public hearing was held on November 9, 1950, at San
Francisco before Examiner Silverhart, and the matter submitted for
deelsion.,

Respondent owns, controls, operates, or manages auto trucks
uscd in the transportation of property for compensation over public

highways in California. Since 1948 it has held permits to operate

3s a radial nighway common carriery RAghWAY contract carrier and

elty carrier. In addition, it has possessed, sinee November, l9k7,
pursuant to Decision No. 40935, certificated authority to transport
fresh frults and vegetables, eggs, poultry and live frogs, between
Modesto, Oakdale, Waterford, Montpclicr, Turlock, Pattcrson, Vernalis
and Salida, on the onc hand, and San Franeisco and Oakland on the

other hand, and since August, 1949, pursuant to Decision No. 43003,




certificated authority to transport gencral commodities, with
specific exceptions, between the Los Angeles territory, on the one
hand, and North Sacramento and Turlock and intermediate points,

on the other hand.

A summary of 2ll respondent's hizghway carrier operations

(exeept thoase nerformed pursuant to its certificates of public

(1)
convenience and necessity), covering the periods December 15 and

16, 1949, January 17 and 18, and February 20 and 21, 1950, preparcd
as a result of an cxamination of its shipning records and an inter-
view with its president, was introduced into evidence by the Field

Division as Exhihit 2.

This exhibit discloses that one shipment destined for a
place beyond the secope of respondent's certificates was picked wp
at its Sacramento ternminal, a certificated peint, by the consignee
thereof; thirtcen other shipments dirceted to places beyond resﬁond-
cnt's certificeted areas were Qelivered by it to other carriers, at
2 point respondent is authorized to serve, for transportation to
destination. The evidence indicates that a combination of loeal
rates was charged and collected for such movements. We conclude,
therefore, that respondent did not unlawfully transport such

shipments.

(1) These periods were sclected by the Field Division as being
representative of respondent's operations during the three
months naned,
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Exhibit 2 shows that respondent carried vamious commedities

during the periods surveyed, in the following manner:
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Numbey of Consignors

Number of Consignors dy
whom Charges were Paid 16

Number of Consignecs to
whom Collect Shipments
were Directed 27
Number of Persoms (so far
as ascertainable) who enzaged
respondent's services:
Consignors 20
consignecs 4
Range in Veight of Ship-
ments (in pounds) . 29 to 44, 720
Respondent's president testificd that it had 21 oral
contracts, cight of which no longer are in force.
It appcars from hls testimony that while several of the
alleged oral contracts have cxtended over long periods of time,
none are of definite duration nor make provision for stated minima

of freight to be tendered respondent; that all such arrangements

can be cancelled at will by cither party therecto.

The cvidence demonstrates that respondent's services
were cngaged by 2% nersons; that it transported collect shipments
to 27 consignees, that it carried a variety of coumodities, nine of
which required unusual treatment; that the 21 alleged oral contracts
imposed no legal obligation. Murther, the evidence falls to show
that resnondent maintained a close identificeation or relationship
with the business or operations of those tn whom it renders
trangportation services and that the kind of cquipment it used was
nossessed of unusual features. The record shows that the degree of
restrictiveness or limitation sufficient for contract carriage is not

present in respondent's cperations. (Sce Pacific Southwest Railroad

Association, et al, wvs. J. P. Nielsen, %9 Cal., P.U.C. 216) We

conclude therefore that respondent is not engaged in operations he-
tween the points with which we are concerned as a highway contract

carrier.
e
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During the six days covered by Exhibit 2 respondent
served 15 different points of origin and 27 differcnt points of
destination comprising 39 pairs of termini; one pair reccived
service each day, one pair 4 days, two pairs 3 days, six pairs
2 days, and 29 pairs one day. The cvidencc discloscs that a pattern
of regularity is rcadily discernible between the following pairs
of termini, viz:

Stockton to Sacramento

Sacramento to Lodi

Sacramento to Stockton

Sacramento to Modesto

Sacramento to Turlock

Vest Point to Dublin

West Point to Oakland

West Point to San Francisco

West Point to San Jose

West Point to Fresno

West Point to Selma

West Point to Rosemead

West Point to North Hollywood

West Point to Los Angeles
and that respondent's entire business is a single unit, in the
conduct of which the same personnel, cquipment and facilities are

employed.

Application of our holding enunciated in the Stapel Case
(49 Cal. P.U.C. 407,413) to the cvidence of record herecin requires
the conclusion, and we hereby so find, that since June 20, 1949,
respondent has been engaged in the transportation of properiy as a
highway common carricr for compensation over the public highways
of the 3tatec of California between fixed termini and over regular
routes, to wit: between the points and places hercinabove sct forth
at page 35 without possessing a prior operative right therefor and
without first having secured a certificate of vublic convenicnce

and necessity, in violation of Section 50-3/4 of the Public Utilitics
Act.
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An order wlill be entered directing respondent %o cease
and desist from condueting the operations herein found to be unlawful
and suspenéing its permits to opcrate as a radial highway common

carrivr and highway c¢ontract carricr.

A public¢ hearing having been had in the above-centitled
procceding, cvidence having been reccived and duly considered, the
Commission now being fully advised and basing its order upon such
evidence and the findings and conclusions set forth in the preccding
opinion,

IT IS ORDERED:

(1) That Lillie Transportation Company, Inc., a cor-
poration, is directed and requircd to cease and desist from
operating directly or indirectly, or by any subterfuge or device,
any auto truck as a highway common carrier (as defined in Section
2-3/% of the Public Utilities Act), for compensation, over the
public highways, between fixed termini, to wit: between all points
and places the authority to serve which is not contained in

Decisions Nos. 43003 and L093S,

(2) That Radifal Highway Common Carrier Permit No. 39-3789

and Highvay Contract Carrier Pormit No. 39-3790 heretofore issued
to Lillie Transportation Company, Inc., ares suspended until, for
zood cause shown, the Commission by supnlemental order herein

ctherwise dircets.

The Sceretary is herceby dirceted to cause a certificd

copy of this deeisien to be personally served upon respondent.
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The effeetive date of this order shall be forty (40)

days after the date of such service.
Dated atm, Californla, this _ /of ?‘{’

day of &dejcﬁ) , 1990,
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